

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

COMPLAINT AGAINST:

Hon. Theresa M. Brennan
_____ /

MSC Case No. 157930
Formal Complaint No. 99

RESPONSE TO PETITION TO REJECT JUDICIAL TENURE COMMISSION'S
RECOMMENDATION OF DISCIPLINE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES iii

JURISDICTION v

STANDARD OF PROOF..... v

STANDARD OF REVIEW v

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF PROCEEDINGS..... v

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED vii

FACTS AND ARGUMENT..... 1

 I. DISQUALIFICATION OF COMMISSION.....2

 II. SEXISM AS TO RESPONDENT.....6

 III. DISCLOSURE/DISQUALIFICATION IN *KOWALSKI*- COUNT I7

 IV. DISCLOSURE/DISQUALIFICATION AS TO POLLESCH- COUNT II.....17

 V. DISQUALIFICATION FROM OWN DIVORCE AND DESTRUCTION OF
 EVIDENCE – COUNTS IV AND XVI.....19

 VI. IMPROPER DEMEANOR- COUNTS IX AND X.....27

 VII. EMPLOYEES’ PERFORMANCE OF RESPONDENT’S PERSONAL TASKS -
 COUNT XI.....35

 VIII. IMPROPER CAMPAIGN ACTIVITIES - COUNT XII.....37

 IX. CONDUCT DURING DEPOSITIONS- COUNT VII40

 X. MISREPRESENTATIONS, FALE STATEMENTS AND PERJURY-
 COUNTS XIII, XIV AND XVII41

DISCIPLINARY ANALYSIS 77

RELIEF REQUESTED..... 79

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES- MICHIGAN

<i>Adair v Michigan</i> , 474 Mich 1027 (2006)	14, 15, 16
<i>Emerson v Arnold</i> , 92 Mich App 345 (1979)	5
<i>In re Adams</i> , 494 Mich 162 (2013).....	77, 78
<i>In re Brown</i> , 461 Mich 1291 (1999)	77
<i>In re Chrzanowski</i> , 465 Mich 468 (2001).....	3, 4
<i>In re Cooley</i> , 454 Mich 1215 (1997)	36, 37
<i>In re Haley</i> , 476 Mich 180 (2006)	v, 14, 15
<i>In re Hathaway</i> , 464 Mich 672 (2001)	v
<i>In re Jenkins</i> , 437 Mich 15 (1991).....	v
<i>In re McCree</i> , 495 Mich 51 (2014).....	78
<i>In re Mikesell</i> , 396 Mich 517 (1976)	4
<i>In re Morrow</i> , 496 Mich 291 (2014).....	v
<i>In re Simpson</i> , 4500 Mich 533 (2017)	75
<i>In re Trudel</i> , 465 Mich 1314 (2002)	37
<i>People v Gibson</i> , 90 Mich App 792 (1979)	4
<i>People v Reed</i> , 393 Mich 342 (1975).....	74
<i>People v Upshaw</i> , 172 Mich App 386 (1988).....	5
<i>People v White</i> , 411 Mich 366 (1981)	5
<i>Tompkins v Hollister</i> , 60 Mich 470 (1886).....	56

CASES- OTHER THAN MICHIGAN

<i>Caperton v Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009)	16
<i>Gibson v Berryhill</i> , 441 U.S. 564 (1973).....	75
<i>In re Davis</i> , 113 Nev 1204 (1997)	36
<i>In re Decuir</i> , 654 So2d 687 (1995).....	36
<i>In re Gallagher</i> , 326 Or 267 (1998).....	36
<i>In Matter of Neely</i> , 364 SE2d 250 (W Va 1987)	36
<i>Liteky v United States</i> , 510 U.S. 540 (1994).....	5
<i>Michigan v Harvey</i> , 494 U.S. 344 (1990).....	74
<i>Tumey v Ohio</i> , 273 U. S. 510 (1927)	75

<i>United States v Bernstein</i> , 533 F.2d 775 (2d Cir. 1976)	5
<i>United States v Burnette</i> , 518 F. 3d 942 (8 th Cir. 2008)	5
<i>United States v Carlton</i> , 534 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2008)	5
<i>United States v Thirion</i> , 813 F.3d 146 (8th Cir. 1987)	5
<i>Ward v Monroeville</i> , 409 U.S. 57 (1972).....	75

STATUTES

MCL 169.257(1)	38
MCL 750.483a(5)(a)	26, 27

COURT RULES

MCR 2.003.....	passim
MCR 2.003(B)(2).....	5
MCR 2.003(C)(1)(b)	12
MCR 2.306(C)(5)(a)	41
MCR 9.104.....	v
MCR 9.205.....	v
MCR 9.205(B)	39
MCR 9.208(B)	75
MCR 9.211(A)	v
MCR 9.219(A)(1)	3
MCR 9.219(A)(2)	3
MCR 9.221(B) (effective 9/1/2019)	75
MCR 9.223.....	v
MCR 9.224.....	v
MCR 9.225.....	v

MICHIGAN CODE OF JUDICIAL CONDUCT

MCJC, Canon 2(A)	40
MCJC, Canon 2(B)	39, 40
MCJC, Canon 3(C)	12

MICHIGAN CONSTITUTION

Const. 1963, Art 6, § 30.....	v
